

First Reading: 3/12/24 Second Reading: 3/28/24

Pass: Fail: Other:

## Bill 20-24-S. A Bill to Amend the Constitution of the Student Government Association of Western Kentucky University.

PURPOSE: For the Student Government Association of Western Kentucky University to

amend its Constitution.

(1)WHEREAS: The delineation of vice presidential duties between the Executive Vice President and

Administrative Vice President are often unclear to the student body as well as the

individuals holding these offices, and

(2)WHEREAS: Many other student governments refer to offices with similar duties as the

Administrative Vice President instead as "Treasurer", "Director of Finance", or "Chief

Financial Officer", and

(3)WHEREAS: To clarify the roles of different executive cabinet members, the titles of the Executive

Vice President and Administrative Vice President shall be changed to "Vice President"

and "Chief Financial Officer", and

(4)WHEREAS: The use of "Executive Vice President" shall be amended to "Vice President" in sections

2.1, 2.2.2, 2.2.5, 2.4, 2.4.1, 2.5.5, 2.7.1, 2.8.1, 2.9.1, 2.10.1, 2.10.1.4, 2.11.1, and 2.11.5, and

(5)WHEREAS: The use of "Administrative Vice President" shall be amended to "Chief Financial Officer"

in sections 2.1, 2.2.2, 2.5, 2.7.1, 2.8, 2.8.1.4, 2.9.1, 2.9.5, 6.1.1, 6.1.3, 8.2.

(6) WHEREAS: In order to maintain consistency with officer titles, the title of the Director of Public

Relations shall be changed to "Chief Communications Officer", and

(7)WHEREAS: The use of "Director of Public Relations" shall be amended to "Chief Communications

Officer" in sections 2.1, 2.7, 3.8.4.4, and 3.8.8.7.

(8) WHEREAS: The Student Government Association will be maximizing the effectiveness and

compartmentalization of the executive cabinet, as well as taking pre-emptive measures in

light of anticipated budget cuts.

THEREFORE: Be it resolved that the Student Government Association of Western Kentucky will amend

its Constitution.

AUTHORS: Meghan Pierce, Senator At Large

Samantha Bodemann, Senior Senator Hannah Evans, Sophomore Senator



## STUDENT GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION

Joel Hornback, Senator At Large

Isaac King, Chief Justice

Ellen Henderson, Associate Chief Justice

Garrison Reed, Associate Justice

SPONSORS: Legislative Operations Committee

Judicial Council

CONTACTS: meghan.pierce471@topper.wku.edu

isaac.king527@topper.wku.edu